

# City of Reminderville Council Meeting March 8, 2022

#### Call to Order

Meeting was called to order by Mayor Alonso at 8:13pm

#### Roll Call

Mr. Hoffmann, present

Mr. Kondik, present

Mr. Wiggins, present

Ms. Kovach, present

Ms. Blayney, present

Mr. DiCarlo, present

## **Approval of Minutes**

Mr. DiCarlo moved to approve the minutes from February 22, 2022. Ms. Kovach seconded. All in favor.

## **Acceptance of Financial Reports**

Mr. DiCarlo moved to accept the financial reports. Mr. Wiggins seconded. All in favor.

#### Amendments to the Agenda

**Comments from the Public:** Thirty minutes' maximum time, five minutes per person. Raise your hand, state your name and address. Please remember residents have the opportunity to raise their hands and be recognized by the chair at any time during public meetings.

### **LEGISLATION:**

ORDINANCE 12-2022: AN ORDINANCE TO TRANSFER FORTY-SIX THOUSAND TWO HUNDRED THIRTY DOLLARS (\$46,230) FROM THE GENERAL FUND (1000) TO THE OPWC DEBT FUND (3901), AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY. 1st Reading. *DiCarlo* 

Mr. DiCarlo moved to suspend the rules. Ms. Kovach seconded. All in favor Mr. DiCarlo moved to pass by emergency. Mr. Hoffmann seconded. All in favor.

**ORDINANCE 13-2022:** AN ORDINANCE TO TRANSFER ONE HUNDRED EIGHTY THOUSAND DOLLARS (\$180,000) FROM THE GENERAL FUND (1000)

TO THE CAPITAL PROJECTS FUND (4902), AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY. 1<sup>st</sup> Reading. *DiCarlo* 

ORDINANCE 14-2022: AN ORDINANCE TO TRANSFER FIFTEEN THOUSAND DOLLARS (\$15,000) FROM THE GENERAL FUND (1000) TO THE TERM BENEFITS FUND, AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY. 1st Reading. *DiCarlo* 

**RESOLUTION 14-2022:** A RESOLUTION TO ACCEPT A GRANT AWARDED FROM THE OHIO OFFICE OF CRIMINAL JUSTICE TO THE REMINDERVILLE POLICE DEPARTMENT FOR BODY WORN CAMERAS UP TO THE AMOUNT OF FIFTEEN THOUSAND DOLLARS AND 00/100 (\$15,000.00). 3<sup>rd</sup> Reading. *Alonso* 

Mr. Hoffmann moved to pass. Mr. DiCarlo seconded. All in favor.

**RESOLUTION 21-2022:** A RESOLUTION REPEALING RESOLUTION NO. 105-2018 WHICH CONFIRMED THE TERMINATION OF CARA WILSON AS A REMINDERVILLE POLICE OFFICER, AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY. 2<sup>nd</sup> Reading. *Alonso* 

Mr. Hoffmann moved to suspend the rules. Ms. Kovach seconded. All in favor Ms. Kovach moved to pass by emergency. Mr. Hoffmann seconded. All in favor.

**RESOLUTION 22-2022:** A RESOLUTION TO ACCEPT THE RESIGNATION FROM THE REMINDERVILLE POLICE DEPARTMENT AND REVOKE THE POLICE COMMISSION OF CARA WILSON, AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY. 2<sup>nd</sup> Reading. *Alonso* 

Mr. Hoffmann moved to suspend the rules. Mr. DiCarlo seconded. All in favor Mr. DiCarlo moved to pass by emergency. Ms. Blayney seconded. All in favor.

**RESOLUTION 24-2022:** A RESOLUTION TO HIRE KARA ABATE AS A SHIFT LEAD FOR THE REMINDERVILLE ATHLETIC CLUB AND TO BE PAID AT THE RATE OF ELEVEN DOLLARS AND 33/100 (\$11.33) PER HOUR, AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY. 1<sup>st</sup> Reading. *Blayney* 

Mr. DiCarlo moved to suspend the rules. Mr. Hoffmann seconded. All in favor Mr. DiCarlo moved to pass by emergency. Ms. Blayney seconded. All in favor.

**RESOLUTION 25-2022:** A RESOLUTION TO HIRE INDEPENDENT CONTRACTOR NICK SCHKURKO FOR THE REMINDERVILLE ATHLETIC CLUB, AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY. 1<sup>st</sup> Reading. *DiCarlo* 

Mr. DiCarlo moved to suspend the rules. Mr. Hoffmann seconded. All in favor Mr. DiCarlo moved to pass by emergency. Mr. Hoffmann seconded. All in favor.

RESOLUTION 26-2022: A RESOLUTION TO HIRE JACK KYLE AS A PART-TIME POLICE OFFICER WITH THE CITY OF REMINDERVILLE POLICE DEPARTMENT AND TO BE PAID AT THE RATE OF TWENTY-THREE DOLLARS AND 59/100 (\$23.59) PER HOUR, AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY.  $1^{\text{st}}$  Reading. *Alonso* 

Mr. DiCarlo moved to suspend the rules. Mr. Hoffmann seconded. All in favor Mr. Hoffmann moved to pass by emergency. Mr. DiCarlo seconded. All in favor.

## **Old Business**

### **New Business**

Ms. Kovach wished everyone a Happy International Women's Day.

## Adjournment

Mr. DiCarlo moved to adjourn. Ms. Kovach seconded. All in favor. Meeting adjourned at 8:19pm

Respectfully submitted,

Stacey Task, Clerk of Council City of Reminderville

Sam Alonso, Mayor